# Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form South Otago Pest Destruction District) Order 1988

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 29th day of August 1988

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. DAVID LANGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to sections 23 (1) and 26 (1) of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form South Otago Pest Destruction District) Order 1988.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- **2. Union of districts**—The Bruce, Lawrence, Roxburgh, and South Otago Pest Destruction Districts are hereby declared to be united and to form one district to be called the South Otago Pest Destruction District.
- **3. Boundaries of united district**—The boundaries of the South Otago Pest Destruction District shall be the outer boundaries of those areas of land referred to in the following orders:
  - (a) The Bruce Rabbit District Order 1966 (Gazette, 1966, Vol. II, page 1174):
  - (b) The Lawrence Pest Destruction District Constitution Order 1986 (Gazette, 1986, Vol. II, page 1488):
  - (c) The Roxburgh Pest Destruction District Order 1972 (Gazette, 1972, Vol. III, page 2633):
  - (d) The Union of Clinton, Clifton, South Clutha, North Clutha, Kuriwao, Waipahi, Clydevale, and Owaka Pest Destruction Districts Order 1974 (*Gazette*, 1974, Vol. I, page 662):
  - (e) The Redefinition of the Boundaries of the South Otago Pest Destruction Order 1980 (*Gazette*, 1980, Vol. II, page 1270).
- **4. Basis on which rates to be first levied**—The basis on which the general rates are first to be levied in the united district shall be on the basis of the area of land occupied by the ratepayer.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council. go9774

# Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form South Canterbury Pest Destruction District) Order 1988

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 29th day of August 1988

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. DAVID LANGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to sections 23 (1) and 26 (1) of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form South Canterbury Pest Destruction District) Order 1988.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

- **2. Union of districts**—The MacKenzie Basin and South Canterbury Pest Destruction Districts are hereby declared to be united and to form one district to be called the South Canterbury Pest Destruction District.
- **3. Boundaries of united district**—The boundaries of the South Canterbury Pest Destruction District shall be the outer boundaries of those areas of land referred to in the following orders:
  - (a) The MacKenzie Basin Pest Destruction Constitution Order 1986 (*Gazette*, 1986, Vol. II, page 1488):
  - (b) The South Canterbury Pest Destruction District Order 1975 (Gazette, 1975, Vol. I, page 479).
- **4. Basis on which rates to be first levied**—The basis on which the general rates are first to be levied in the united district shall be on the basis of the area of land occupied by the ratepayer.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.  $_{009716}$ 

## Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form East Otago Pest Destruction District) Order 1988

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 29th day of August 1988

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. DAVID LANGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to sections 23 (1) and 26 (1) of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form East Otago Pest Destruction District) Order 1988.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- 2. Union of districts—The East Otago, Lee, and Saddle Hill Pest Destruction Districts are hereby declared to be united and to form one district to be called the East Otago Pest Destruction District.
- **3. Boundaries of united district**—The boundaries of the East Otago Pest Destruction District shall be the outer boundaries of those areas of land referred to in the following orders:
  - (a) The East Otago Pest Destruction District Order 1975 (*Gazette*, 1975, Vol. I, page 481):
  - (b) The Lee Pest Destruction District Redefinition of Boundaries Order 1986 (*Gazette*, 1986, Vol. II, page 1491):
  - (c) The Saddle Hill Rabbit District Order 1965 (Gazette, 1965, Vol. III, page 1587).
- **4. Basis on which rates to be first levied**—The basis on which the general rates are first to be levied in the united district shall be on the basis of the area of land occupied by the ratepayer.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council. go9776

#### **Animal Remedies Act 1967**

### Exemption Under the Animal Remedies Act 1967 (Notice No. 4446; Ag. 6/15/5/2)

Pursuant to section 3 (1) of the Animal Remedies Act 1967, on the recommendation of the Animal Remedies Board, I hereby give notice declaring that the following products are